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FID #: 923174

Dear Ms. Gunter:

The Certificate of Need Section (CON Section) received your letters dated November 1, 2013,
December 11, 2013, and December 20, 2013 regarding the above referenced proposal. Based on
the CON law in effect on the date of this response to your request, the proposal described in
your correspondence is not governed by, and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of
need.

This decision is based on the following:

1. Pursuant to N.C. Gen Stat § 131E-178(a), “No person shall offer or develop a new
institutional health service without first obtaining a certificate of need from the
Department....”"

2. Pursuant to N.C. Gen Stat § 131E-176(16)f1, a “new institutional health service” includes
“The acquisition by purchase, donation, lease, transfer, or comparable arrangement of
any of the following equipment by or on behalf of any person...5a. linear accelerator. ...”

3. Pursuant to N.C. Gen Stat § 131E-176(16)p, “The acquisition by purchase, donation,
lease, transfer, or comparable arrangement by any person of major medical equipment”
is a “new institutional health service” which requires a certificate of need.
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4.

7.

Pursuant to N.C. Gen Stat § 131E-176(140), “Major medical equipment means a single
unit or single system of components with related functions which is used to provide
medical and other health services and which costs more than seven hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($750,000). In determining whether the major medical equipment costs
more than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), the cost of the equipment,
studies, surveys, designs, plans, working drawings, specification, construction,
installation, and other activities essential to acquiring and making operation the major
medical equipment shall be included. The capital expenditure for the equipment shall be
deemed to be the fair market value of the equipment or the cost of the equipment,
whichever is greater. ...”

The letter dated November 1, 2013, and Exhibit A, indicates Novant Health Forsyth
Medical Center NHFMC) purchased three refurbished linear accelerators from RS&A,
Inc. on June 3, 2005, before the certificate of need (CON) law changed effective August
26, 2005 to specifically regulate the acquisition of linear accelerators.

Therefore, since the linear accelerator listed in Exhibit A was purchased prior to August
26, 2005 for a capital cost less than $750,000, the purchase of this linear accelerator in
2005 was not subject to CON review.

According to your letter dated November 1, 2013, and Exhibits A & C:

e NHFMC proposes to install one of the three refurbished linear accelerators in Vault 1,
which is currently vacant. The linear accelerator it is proposing to install is a Varian
Clinac 2100-C linear accelerator, manufactured in 1991, serial number 318.
According to the invoice provided in Exhibit A, the total capital cost of purchasing
the refurbished linear accelerator in 2005 was $176,380.00.

*  NHFMC did not install the linear accelerator at the time of purchase. The linear
accelerator listed in Exhibit A has been in storage at RS&A, Inc. since 2005. The cost
of storage is $350 per month, after the first year of free storage.

*  NHFMC provides cost estimates in Exhibit C for the installation of the linear
accelerator. The total capital cost of the project is $338,553 which includes the
following costs:

2005 Cost of linear accelerator $176,380
IT hardware and software $ 37,725
Storage (91 months @ $350/month) $ 31,850
Equipment $ 28,080
Construction $ 43,800
Other - Testing $ 14,051
License transfer/state license $ 6.667

Total capital cost $338,553




Ms. Gunter
March 19, 2014
Page 3

8. Since the total capital cost of the project does not cost more than $750,000, the }
installation of this linear accelerator at NHFMC would not constitute the acquisition of
“major medical equipment” as defined in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(140).

Consequently, NHFMC may install the linear accelerator described in Exhibit A and purchased
on June 3, 2005 without first obtaining a certificate of need.

However, please note that if the CON law is subsequently amended such that the above

referenced proposal would require a certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you

to proceed to develop the above referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective.
Moreover, you need to contact the Construction Section and the Acute and Home Care Licensure
and Certification Section of the Division of Health Service Regulation to determine if they have
any requirements for development of the proposed project.

It should be noted that this determination is binding only for the facts represented by you.
Consequently, if changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in your correspondence
referenced above, a new determination as to whether a certificate of need is required would need
to be made by the Certificate of Need Section. Changes in a project include, but are not limited
to: (1) increases in the capital cost; (2) acquisition of medical equipment not included in the
original cost estimate; (3) modifications in the design of the project; (4) change in location; and
(5) any increase in the number of square feet to be constructed.

Please contact the CON Section if you have any questions. Also, in all future correspondence
you should reference the Facility 1D, # (FID) if the facility is licensed.

Sincerely,

Kim Randolph, Project Analyst
it Q Fusobne

Martha J. Frisoné, Interim Chief
Certificate of Need Section

cc: Medical Facilities Planning Section, DHSR
Construction Section, DHSR
Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
June S. Ferrell, DOJ
Maureen Murray, Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP
Matthew Fisher, Bode Hemphill, LLP
Gary Qualls, K&L Gates
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November 1, 2013

Hand Delivered

Craig R. Smith, Chief

Martha J. Frisone, Assistant Chief

Certificate of Need Section

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re:  Request for No Review Determination
Novant Health Forsvth Medical Center
Forsyth County
Health Service Area II

Dear Mr. Smith and Ms. Frisone:

This letter requests a determination that the following proposal is not subject to the
Certificate of Need (“CON”) Law, N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-175 ef seq. This letter replaces
and supersedes the July 24, 2013 letter I sent you concerning the above-referenced subject; we
are hereby withdrawing the July 24 letter. In this correspondence, we are revising the July 24
request to request only that Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center (“NHFMC”) be allowed to
install a Varian 2100-C refurbished linear accelerator that it purchased on June 3, 2005. We
do not propose to substitute any equipment.

On June 3, 2005, NHFMC purchased three (3) refurbished linear accelerators. This
was before the CON Law changed in July 2005 to specifically regulate the acquisition of linear
accelerators. See N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16) f1.5a. A copy of the invoice for the linear
accelerator in question is attached as Exhibit A (the "Refurbished Linear Accelerator”). The
purchase price was $176,380.00, and included installation costs. The unit shown in Exhibit A
is the unit NHFMC proposes to install.

~#4810-4875-8550 v.2 - 21352/09014 ~
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All three refurbished linear accelerators, including the unit shown in Exhibit A, have
been reported on NHFMC’s annual Hospital License Renewal Applications (“HLRA™) since
the 2006 HLRA. However, none of the three has ever been installed at NHFMC because none
of the four linear accelerator vaults at NHFMC has ever been available. The vendor of the
refurbished linear accelerators, RS&A of Rural Hall, North Carolina, has been keeping them
in storage since 2005. The four vaults at NHFMC have always been continuously occupied
by other linear accelerators.

In December 2010, NHFMC received approval to relocate one of its previously-
approved linear accelerators from NHFMC to Novant Health Kernersville Medical Center
(“NHKMC”). See Exhibit B. This linear accelerator began delivering radiation therapy
treatments for patients on September 16, 2013 and is located in the Medical Office Building on
the NHKMC campus, in a building where Novant Health-affiliated Radiation Oncologists,
Hematologist Oncologists, Surgical Oncologists, Nutritionists, and Oncology Nurse Navigators
also have offices. Thus, for the first time, one of the four vaults at NHFMC (“Vault #1) is
now available to be used by one of the refurbished linear accelerators (the “Vacated Vault”).

The D.L. Davis Cancer Center at NHFMC is a major cancer treatment center for
thousands of patients in northwest North Carolina. As radiation therapy sessions typically last
for several weeks, and may entail lengthy travel for some patients and their family/friends, it is
critical that NHFMC provide timely access to radiation therapy services. To ensure that
cancer patients at NHFMC have timely access to radiation therapy services at NHFMC,
NHFMC determined that it would make sense to install one of the three refurbished linear
accelerators in the Vacated Vault. Specifically, NHFMC proposes to install the Refurbished
Linear Accelerator shown in Exhibit A.

NHFMC Vault #1 is now empty because the linear accelerator that formerly occupied
that vault has moved to Kernersville. Thus, NHFMC is able to access only three linear
accelerators at its Cancer Center on the Winston-Salem hospital campus. On average,
NHFMC is serving 97 radiation therapy patients per day on three linear accelerators. The
NHFMC Radiation Therapy Director has indicated that this has required scheduling patients
for radiation therapy treatments during evening hours and often the day’s schedule of radiation
therapy treatments is not completed until 9 pm to 10 pm. These three linear accelerators are
operational Monday-Friday. One of those three linear accelerators is used primarily for
specialized radiation therapy treatments such as Stereotactic Radiosurgery and SABR
(stereotactic ablative body radiotherapy) cases which typically tie up that linear accelerator for
two to six hours per case. Thus, NHFMC is eager to be able put the empty Vault #1 into
productive use with a refurbished linear accelerator.

NHFMC has consistently been one of the five-busiest cancer treatment programs in
North Carolina as measured by the annual ESTV-weighted radiation therapy treatment volumes
reported in the NHFMC HLRAs and presented in the annual State Medical Facilities Plans
("SMFP"). ESTV-weighting factors account for the complexity of a variety of radiation

~#4810-4875-8550 v.2 - 21352/09014 ~
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therapy treatments, the types of patients treated, and imaging that occurs concurrent with the
radiation therapy treatments. For the past three years, the D.L. Davis Cancer Center at
NHFMC has operated the 3 or 4™ busiest radiation therapy treatment program, of the 71
radiation therapy facilities in North Carolina. See the tables below.

In addition, the NHFMC linear accelerators have operated consistently at annual
volumes well above the North Carolina statewide average annual ESTV-weighted linear
accelerator radiation therapy treatments. For example, using FFY 2012 data, the North
Carolina statewide annual average ESTV radiation therapy treatments per linear accelerator
was 4,967 and NHFMC’s annual average per (operational) linear accelerator was 6,181, See
the tables below.

NHFMC, its physicians, and other highly-trained and expert clinical personnel are a
very skilled team and high-quality operators of radiation therapy programs. The types of
radiation therapy treatments offered include: external beam radiation therapy, intensity-
modulated radiation therapy, and stereotactic radiosurgery. During FFY 2012, while
statewide radiation therapy treatment volumes dropped by almost 15,000, NHFMC remained
one of the top five busiest radiation therapy programs in North Carolina. This is a testament to
the accessibility of the service and the quality of care and outcomes. For more information,
see the following links:
www. facingcancerwithforsyth.com and
www.forsythmedicalcenter.org/home/services/cancer.aspx

FFY 2012 Radiation Therapy Treatment Data

. 'Hespital | 'Annual FFY 2012 - # of Linear o Avg ESTV- < Rank based on:Total
‘ | - ESTV Weighted Accelerators Weighted ' - Annual ESTV-
Radiation Therapy | Radiation Therapy | Weighted Radiation
" Volumes - . | Treatments Per | Therapy Treatments
Mission Hospital 3 6,387 7th

CMC 3 6,287 8ih

Cone Health 29,386 4 7,347 2nd
NCBH _ 18,670 4 4,667 9th

UNC ) 27,450 5 5,490 3rd

Duke 33,593 6 5,599 1st

First Health Moore 18,276 3 6,092 10th
Regional

Cape Fear Valley 20,967 5 4,193 5th

Medical Center

Rex Healthcare 19,401 4 4,850 6th

Total NC 601,061 121 4,967

Source: Table 9G, Draft 2014 SMFP (with FFY 2012 data), available at
http://ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ncsmfp/2014/proposed2014smfp.pdf

~#4810-4875-8550 v.2 - 21352/09014 ~
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FFY 2011 Radiation Therapy Treatment Data

' Hospital .~ | Annual FFY 2011 #ofLinear | - Avg ESTV- 'Rank based on Total
.o | ESTV Weighted | Accelerators | = Weighted  Annual ESTV-
‘| 'Radiation Therapy | | Radiation Therapy | Weighted Radiation
"+ Volumes Treatments Per Therapy Treatments
: ‘ _ Linac* e
Mission Hospital 19,222 3 6,407 6th
CMC 19,612 3 6,537

 NHF 8 20
Cone Health 26,642 4 6,660 4th
NCBH 18,310 4 4,578 9th
UNC 30,387 6 5,065 2nd
Duke 35,177 5 7,035 Ist
First Health Moore 18,900 3 6,300 7th
Regional
Cape Fear Valley 18,279 5 3,656 10th
Medical Center
Rex Healthcare 18,898 4 4,724 8th
Total NC 615,889 121 5,090
Source: Table 9G, 2013 SMFP pages 145-146 (with FFY 2011 data)
FFY 2010 Radiation Therapy Treatment Data
Hospital Annual FFY 2010 | ' #of Linear Avg ESTV- Rank based on Total
S .| ESTV Weighted | = -Accelerators: | =~ Weighted . |  Annual ESTV- -
Radiation Therapy | 1 - | ‘Radiation Therapy : ‘Weighted Radiation
oo Volumes: . ini Treatments Per | Therapy Treatments
i » D Bl Linac* N
Mission Hospital 3 6,805 5t
C 3 5,464 10th

Cone Health 25,756 4 6,439 4th
NCBH 17,945 4 4,486 9th
UNC 30,238 6 5,040 2nd
Duke 34,771 8 4,346 Ist
First Health Moore 19,954 2 9,977 6th
Regional

Cape Fear Valley 19,668 5 3,934 7th
Medical Center

Rex Healthcare 19,636 4 4,909 8th
Total NC 600,749 123 4,884

Source: Table 9E, 2012 SMFP pages 138-139 (with FFY 2010 data)

Total costs to make the Refurbished Linear Accelerator operational are $338,553.!
This includes everything, including the Refurbished Linear Accelerator, hardware and

! These costs are lower than the costs stated in the July 24 letter because certain accessories/attachments are not
needed with the linear accelerator shown in Exhibit A, Thus, NHFMC was able to reduce its capital cost.

~#4810-4875-8550 v.2 - 21352

/09014 ~
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software, construction costs, the internal staff time for physics planning and commissioning,
information technology services, storage fees paid to RS&A since 2005, and North Carolina
licensing fees for linear accelerators, needed to make the Refurbished Linear Accelerator
operational in the Vacated Vault.  The certified cost estimate is included as Exhibit C. The
back up for Exhibit C is found in Exhibits C-1 (a crosswalk), and C-2 through C-9.2 Exhibit
C-10 is a memo from Curtis Whiddon, PhD, Chief Medical Physicist for Novant Health,
explaining that no additional shielding is needed to comply with the appropriate radiation dose
limits as defined in Chapter 11 of the North Carolina Regulations for Protection Against
Radiation. A floor plan showing where the Refurbished Linear Accelerator will go is attached
as Exhibit D.

Major medical equipment is defined in the CON Law as:

a single unit or single system of components with related
functions which is used to provide medical and other health
services and which costs more than seven hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($750,000). In determining whether the major medical
equipment costs more than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars
($750,000), the costs of the equipment, studies, surveys, designs,
plans, working drawings, specifications, construction,
installation, and other activities essential to acquiring and making
operational the major medical equipment shall be included. The
capital expenditure for the equipment shall be deemed the fair
market value of the equipment or the cost of the equipment,
whichever is greater. Major medical equipment does not include
replacement equipment as defined in this section.

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(140).

As reflected in Exhibit C, the total cost to operationalize the Refurbished Linear
Accelerator, $338,553 is well below $750,000.  This proposal does not involve the
acquisition of a linear accelerator since the Refurbished Linear Accelerator was purchased in
June 2005 before the law changed.

2 Exhibit C-3 is a Varian license transfer quote. Only the top part of the second page of Exhibit C-3 applies here
(the license fee of $5,167). Nothing else shown on Exhibit C-3 is being acquired. The license fee is included in
the $241,477 amount shown on Rows 13 and 14 of Exhibit C. The license fee was also broken out in line (13a)
in the capital cost form, but it should not be double counted. As the crosswalk in Exhibit C-1 shows, the
$241,477 amount on Row 13 and 14 of Exhibit C includes the linear accelerator, the Varian license, the Sun
Nuclear QA device and scanner, the storage fees and the Varian engineer expense.

~#4810-4875-8550 v.2 - 21352/09014 ~
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I am aware that Cone Health, High Point Regional Health and North Carolina Baptist
Hospital ("NCBH")* opposed Novant's July 24 letter concerning the substitution of the
Refurbished Linear Accelerator. Those comments are moot since we do not propose a
substitution of equipment and the July 24 letter has been withdrawn.

To the extent that any of these providers suggests that the CON Law does not permit
NHFMC to operationalize the Refurbished Linear Accelerator, their comments are incorrect.
The CON Law governs only "[t]he acquisition by purchase, donation, lease, transfer, or
comparable arrangement" of a linear accelerator. See N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16)f1.5a.
The law does not address installing or operating a linear accelerator that was purchased before
the law changed in July 2005. The plain language of an unambiguous statute such as this must
be applied as written. See Wiggs v. Edgecombe Cty., 361 N.C. 318, 322, 643 S.E.2d 904,
907 (2007). It is not permissible to add language to the statute that is not there. Sonopress,
Inc. v. Town of Weaverville, 139 N.C. App. 378, 383, 533 S.E.2d 537, 539 (2000). Further,
to the extent any of the commenters suggests that an acquisition of equipment is not complete
until the equipment is in operation, such a suggestion is without basis. N.C. Gen. Stat. §
131E-176(16)f1.5a. only regulates acquisition; it does not regulate operation. See Evans v.
Diaz, 333 N.C. 774, 779-80, 430 S.E.2d 244, 247 (1993) (“Under the doctrine of expressio
unius est exclusio alterius, when a statute lists the situations to which it applies, it implies the
exclusion of situations not contained in the list.”). Had the General Assembly wanted the law
to regulate the operation of linear accelerators, it would have been a simple matter to include
the word "operation” in subsection 5a. See In re Appeal of Bass Income Fund, 115 N.C. App.
703, 706, 446 S.E.2d 594, 596 (1994). But the General Assembly did not do so.

The Refurbished Linear Accelerator was acquired in June 2005 before the law changed.
None of the providers submitting comments suggests otherwise. Indeed, NCBH states that
"[i]t is undisputed that FMC obtained these Linacs prior to the August 2005 change in N.C.
Gen. Stat. § 131E-176. . .." See Letter of Matthew J. Fisher to Martha Frisone and Kim
Randolph, September 13, 2013, p. 1.*

NCBH further states:
Arguably, FMC could place one of its three grandfathered Linacs

into operation in the existing vault at FMC, so long as the total
costs associated with making the Linac operational did not exceed

3 Of these providers, only NCBH operates linear accelerators in Linear Accelerator Service Area 10. Cone
Health and its manager, the Charlotte Mecklenburg Hospital Authority, do not own, manage or operate any linear
accelerators in Linear Accelerator Service Area 10. Likewise, High Point and its owner, UNC Healthcare, do not
own, manage, or operate any linear accelerators in Linear Accelerator Service Area 10.

* To the extent that the providers suggest that a need determination in the 2013 SMFP is required, such a
suggestion is incorrect. The Refurbished Linear Accelerator was acquired in 2005; subsequent need
determinations in the SMFP are irrelevant. Similarly, performance standards in 10A NCAC 14C .1903 are not
relevant, since a CON application is not required for NHFMC's proposal.

~#4810-4875-8550 v.2 - 21352/09014 ~
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$750,000 threshold set forth in the N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131-
176(140).

Id., p. 2.

As documented in Exhibit C, NHFMC's capital costs are well below the $750,000
threshold and none of the providers who submitted comments suggests otherwise.  See Cape
Fear Mem. Hospital v. N.C. Dep't of Human Resources, 121 N.C. App. 492, 494, 466 S.E.2d
299, 301 (1996)("We believe the expansive interpretation proposed by the Department, thereby
allowing micro-management over relatively minor capital expenditures, does not effectuate the
overriding legislative intent behind the CON process, i.e., regulation of major capital
expenditures which may adversely impact the cost of health care services to the patient.").

Since none of the definitions of “new institutional health service” in the CON Law
applies to this request, NHFMC respectfully requests a determination that a CON is not
required for NHFMC to install the Refurbished Linear Accelerator in the Vacated Vault.

NHFMC thanks the CON Section for its prompt attention to this request. Please let me
know if there are any questions.

Denise M. Gunter

Enclosures

~#4810-4875-8550 v.2 - 21352/09014 ~
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Exhibit List
Exhibit A: June 2005 RS&A Quote for Varian 2011-C Linear Accelerator

Exhibit B: 1/4/2011 CON Section No Review Decision For Relocation of Existing NHFMC
Linear Accelerator to Kernersville

Exhibit C: Total Capital Cost Sheet
Exhibit C-1: Worksheet For Total Capital Cost Sheet
Exhibit C-2: Elekta Connectivity to Varian quote

Exhibit C-3: Varian License Transfer (note: only top part of second page is relevant; nothing else
shown on Ex, C-3 is being acquired)

Exhibit C-4: Physics Commissioning and testing

Exhibit C-5: Sun Nuclear Vendor Quote for Daily QA 3

Exhibit C-6: Sun Nuclear scanner

Exhibit C-7:  Storage fees for linear accelerator shown in Exhibit A
Exhibit C-8:  Architect's letter

Exhibit C-9;: Varian engineer MQA expense

Exhibit C-10; Physicist's letter regarding shielding

Exhibit D: Line Drawing for NHFMC Linear Accelerator Vault #1

~#4810-4875-8550 v.2 - 21352/09014 ~
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| Prov DING You Wit A CHOIGE
PRICE QUOTATION/SALES AGREEMENT

To Purchaser:  Forsyth Medical Center Date: 06-03-08
3333 8ilas Creek Parkway
Winston-Salem, N¢ 27103

This quote is firm for 60 days after above date. _ Quotation No:  KW050603
Dty Description - Price
One  Refurbished Varian Clina¢ 2100-C Linesr Aceclerator $1686,500.00
Specifications: Dual photon energins, 3 Blootron energics
{auntorwoightod gantry, . 100ent toget W Bt distuncy,
Flectron spplicators, Photen wadges,
Mow Palnt on aeelerator fiberglass covois, ETR trastmend couch,

This quotstion includes the Rase Frame, Dellvery and Installation,
RE&A will pravide standard site propamtion drawings and a service represontative (o be avallable during rhc wtc platning
mecting,

" Purchaser iy rcsp(mslhlc for providing a clear path to the linear accaloratar vault,
The purchmr ig responsiblg for groutlng the base frams in. RS&A will lavel the base featms and suporvise groulmg
Purchasr is rogpansibils for site preparation; Elecirical (incluting lusers, monitors and intarcomy, plumbing, mechanical,
(15N .

This unit is warranted to opstate al alf matufaciueses speotfiontions at time grampmﬁuu by Forsytlt Medical Conler,

o .
" S
et

Cine Laser Package Includes: (1) Cenalits DLL-25 Rud Diude Cross Lugors, % 8,625.00
) {13 Centralite DUL-4 Red Diode Sapiial Luser,
These lasers carry a two year pats wartanty, The quoted price includes all shipping rosts.
Laser Inatallation swill ba fneludod.

One  Intercom System - Control Consoie to Treatment Vault heludes; 3471.00
(1) Adphone LYR-3 Muster mtercom piation.
(1Y Aiphone Intercom substation LE-A,
() 12V Power Supply
The guoted e ingiudes all shipping costs, Matalfation and wiring is tha rasprnsibility of the cuttomer,

Due  Video Obssrvation System Includes! $784.00
{7} Mandtars and {§) aamcraz
= Plug and play camaras are powered by monitor
« [ncludes six B0' Camera Gonnection Cables )
The quoted price includes all shipping costs. Insttlation and wiring is (he vashonsibilily of e enstomae

RS&A will inelude one year of free storage. Thereafler, there will be a storage fee of $350.00 per month,

Subjact to prior sale: TOTAL PRICE $176,380.00

PAYMENT TERMS
il 35% {$61,73500) of purchase price it signing of confract.
{ii} 45% (579:371.00) ‘of purchnse price on tre earlier of: machine drlivery or 12 months after pantract signature.
(ifhy 20% (R35276,00) vl purclnte price vn completion of the tnxeibatlon and RCCEPIRACE YOSHNE by e dnstomen.

Aczeptad by Purchasar ny quoted

By: /fS//%‘/; on: » Quotedby:w_ ot fr 8- O5”

Renneth Wolff. President, RE&A, Inc.
RS&A INCORPORATED
) 463 Forum PARKWAY *» RURAL Hart. NG - 27045.8927
’ VOICE: 336-969-0583 / 800-320-4332 FAX: 3369690584 - wwwaga-inc.com

e
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. North Carolina Department of Health and Buman Servmes
Division of Health Service Regulation
Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Conter v Raleigh, North Caroling 276992704

Beverly Baves Perdue, Governor www.nedhhe.gov/dhse . Craig R, Smith, Section Chief
Laner M, Cansler, Secretary ) Co o _ Phone! 919-855-3873
- ' Faxi 919.733-8139
January 4, 2011
' Denise M. Gunter ,

Nelson Mulling Riley & Scarbotough LLP

380 Knollwood Street, Suite 530

‘Winston-Salem, NC 27103

RE:  No Review / Forsyth Mermorial Hospital, Inc. d/b/a Forsyth Medleal Center /Relocauon of a linear
accelerator / Forsyth County

Dear Ms, Gunter: -

The Certificate of Need (CON) Section received your letter of December 21, 2010 regarding the above
referenced proposal, Based on the CON law in effect on the date of this response to your requcst the
proposal described in your correspondence is not governed by, and therefore, does not currently require a
cettificate of need, However, please note that if the CON law is subsequently amended such that the above
referenced proposal would require a cextificate of need, this determination does not authorizs you to proceed
to develop the above referenced proposal when the new law becotnes effective, :

It should be noted that this determination is binding oxily for the facts reptesented by you, Consequently, if
changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in your correspondence referenced above, 8 new
determination as to whether a certificate of need is required would need. to-be made by the Certificate of
Need Seotion, Changes in,a project inolude, but are not limited to: (1) increases in the capital cost; (2)
acquisition of medical equipment not included in the origmal cost estimate; (3) modificatlons in the design of -
the proj ect; (4) change in location; and (5) any increase in the nymber of square feet to be constructed,

In addmon, you should contact the Consfruction Section to determine if they have any requirements for
development of the proposed project, Please contact the CON Section if you have any questions, Also, In all
- future correspondence you should reference the Facility LD.# (FID) if the facility is Hoensed,

Sincerely, A

/&u& |
Geb%r/eéw Mﬁi;é& 7 // Craig R, mith Chief
Project Analyst Certifigate of Need Section

oo Construction Section, DHSR. -

P
¥

%S Location: 701 Barbdur Drlve v Dorothea Dix Hospital Campus v Ralelgh, N,C, 27603
AnEqual Opportunlty / Afﬂrmatlvo Actlon Bmp]oyer




Nelson ‘

Mullins
Nelson Mulling Riley & Scarborough LLP
Attomeys and Counselors at Law '
380 Xuoltwood Street/ Sults 530 / Winston-Salem, NC 27103
Tel! 336.774.3300 Pax: 336.774,3372
wwwinelsonmulling, com

- Denise M, Gunter
Tolt 336.774,3322
Fax: 336,774,3372
denlse.gunter@uelsonmulling, com

December 21, 2010
VIA FEDEX

Craig Srith, Chief c

Martha Frisone, Assistant Chief

Gebrette Miles, Project Analyst for Rorsyth County
Certificate of Need Section '
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
701 Barbour Drive '

Raleigh, North Caroling 27603

| Ret, No Review Request for a Linear Accelerator on the Campus of Kernersville
Medical Center

Dear Mz, Smith, Ms, Frisone and Ms, Miles:

On April 5, 2010, Porsyth Memorial Hospital d/b/a Forsyth Medical Center ("EMC"
filed a declaratory uling request (the "Original Declaratory Ruling Request") proposing to
telocate one of its existing linear accelerators from FMC in Winston-Salem to a new medical

" office bullding in Kernersville on the campus of Kernersville Medical Center ("KMC"), A
copy of the Original Declaratory Ruling Request 1s. attached hereto as Exhiblt A, and is
incotporated by reference, On May 18, 2010, the Department dended the Original . .
Declaratory Ruling Request, See Exhibit B, '

Thero wete two stated reasons fof the denlal:. (1) relocating the linear accelerator fo a
medical office building on the campus of KMC prior to completion of KMC is a change in
scope of the CON that was issued for KMC and is therefore a new institutional health service;
and (2) the cost of the linear accelerator proposed fo be relocated, plus the cost of relocating
the lineat accelerator, together exceed the $2 million threshold in N,C, Gen, Stat, § 131B-
176(16)b, in one year and therefore constitutes a new institutional health service,

BMC has since revised its proposal o xesolve the lssues raised by the Department, Ms,
Brennan of the Attorney General's Office advised that we should sybmit our revised proposal
to the CON Sectjon in fhe formn of no review request, We therefore request a no review

~H4B11-91352328 v, 1
Yells twekve office locatlons In the District of Colwnibla, Florida, Georgla, Massachusetts, North Carofina, South Carolina, and West Virglla




Mr. Smith

Ms. Frisone

Ms. Miles

December 21, 2010 ' ’
Page 2 ‘

determination based on the facts set forth below,* Specifically, the linear accelerator will not
treat pationis in Kersiersville until KMC has been open fot a year and a day, Therefore, thete
will be no chiange in scope to KMC pursuant to N,C, Gen, Stat, § 131E-176(16)e, 'The linear
acgelerator at issue was purchased in 2009 and will not be relocated until sometime in 2012,
Therefore, there will be no isswe with spending more than $2, million in the course of one year,

Since the time of the Apiil 5, 2010 Declaxatory Rulfng Request, we have updated the
capital costs, The capital cost fo implement the project is $1,104,570,20, which includes;

» Removing the linear accelerator from BMC (as stated in the Original Declaratory
Ruling Request, the linear accelerator proposed to be relocated was installed at
" EMC as replacement equipment in 2009); : :
° Moving the linear accelerator to Kernersville;
* All consiruction needed to make the linear accelerator operational (including the
.vault, the control room, the exam room, the dressing room, the patient toilet, the
staif's office space, the nursing station, the soiled utility room, the clean
. utility/supply room, and the physics work room);

» Calibration of the linear accelerator, the physics report, and physics acceptance and
commissioning of the linear accelerator; . '

» Hardware and software, and MapCHECK, a dosage vetification system;

* Regulatory fees, such as any fees that Licensure, the Construction Section and the
Radiation Safety Protection Divislon of NC DENR may charge;

’ Sigﬂage;
» Archifectute and engineeting fees; and
» Contingency,*

See Bxhiblt C,

"Nothing in this Ietter is intended ag an admission by BMC that the Department's May 2010 denial of the Oxlginal
Declaratory Rullng Request was cotrect, : i

If the linear accelerator is added to the costs, the total i $1,863,565.20, BMC does not belleve, however, that
Is appropriate to add the costs of the linear acoslerafor to the total bevause that cost has already been incurred af

the time the linear sccelerator (a replacement unit) was purchased and Installed at RMC?s Cancer Center in 2000,
~{4BL1-9135:3328 v : .

’
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All other facls set forth in Exhibit A remain the same,

ANALYSIS

The CON law would require a full review of BMC's proposal if it involved: (1) a
change in scope of KMC; (2) a capital sxpenditure of greater than $2 million; or (3) an.
acquisition of a linear accelerator. See N.C, Gen, Stat, §§ 13 1E~176(16)b., e, and f1,5a,
None of these cirenmstances exists hete,

A, No Change in Scope of KMC 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1318-176(16)e., defines "new institutlonal health service” as

A. change in a project that was subject to cettificate of need review and
for which a certificate of need was issued, if the change is proposed
during the development of the project ox withm one year after the project
was completed, For purposes of this subdivision, a change in a project
fs change of more than fifteen percent (15%) of the approved capital
expenditure amount or-the addition of a health service that is to be
Iocated in the facility or portion thereof, that was constructed op
developed in fhe project,

KMC will open in the Spring of 2011, The linear acceletrator will not begin ireatmg patlents
~ until KMC has been open for 366 days, which is gLeater than one year, Thexefore, there will
be 1o change in scope in the KMC project, 3

So that the radiation therapy services can be offered in Kexnersville on Day 366, FMC
will need to construct the vault and move the linear accelerator from Winston-Salem to
Kernersville prior to Day 366, These actions do not implicate N,C, Gen, Stat, § 1318~
176(16)e, because no health service will be offered until Day 366,

B.  No capital expenditure greater than $2 million
*. 'The cos.t to build the vault, relocate the linsat accelerator and obtain ofher items

essentlal to the operation of the linear accelerator is $1,104,570,20, - Bven if ong "double
counts" the cost of the linear accelerator itself (which was purchased in 2009), the project does

*Rased on Exhibit B, FMC understands that the Department views the “oampus” of KMC to Inolude the medical

_ office building and that the radiation therapy services provided in the medleal offlos building should be viewed ag
part of KMC since both KMC and the radiation therapy services In the medieal offlcs building will be licensed

under FMC, While BMC does not agree with the Department's position on this fssue, the lssue I3 moot since the

radiation therapy services will not be offered wntil Day 366 of KMC's operatious,
~HBLLS3S A28 v
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not exceed $2 million. As noted above, so that the linear aceelerator can treat patients on Day
366 of KMC's operations, construction of the vault and the relocation of the linear accelerator
will take place prior to Day 366, However, construction and relocation will not ocour until
sometime 2011, so thets is no issue with spending more than $2 riltion in one year,*

C.,  Not Acquiring a Linear Accelerator

. FMC will not be acquiring a Hnear accelerator as patt of this ptoject; rather, the project |
involves the relocation of an existing linear accelerator, Thus, there is no issue with N.C,
Gen, Stat, § 131B-176(16)f1,5a, which requires a CON for the acquisition of a linear
accelerator, ' '

Further, there is no CON with which the linear accelerator is requited to comply. In
Kernersville, EMC will contjnue to offer the same service on the linear accelerator that it now
offers in Winston-Salern! radiation therapy services, The relocation will oceur within Forsyth
County, so there will be 1o change in the inventory of Hnear accelerators within Forsyth,
County as part of this project, Additionally, the Department has previously approved a linear
accelerator relocation In Mecklenburg County that involyed comparable distances, See
Exhibit D, '

Accordingly, the proposed relocation is not a "new instituttonal health service" that jg
regulated by the CON Law,

*Based on Bxhibit B, FMC undexstands that the Department aggregates the costs nourred over a one year perlod
to detormine if a proposal erosses the $2 mitlllon threshold in N,C, Gen, Stat, § 131B-176(16)b, While BMC

" disagrees with this Interpretation, the issue {s moot because the costs for the vault congteietion and lnear
accelerator relocation (CY 2011) will not be incurred In the same year (C'Y 2000) a9 the cost for acquiring the

linear aceelerator,
~ JABIL9135-2328 v, 1~
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CONCLUSION

Based on the facts set forth in this letter, EMC respectfully requests hat the CON
Section detexmine that the proposal described in this Ietter 1y not subject to CON review,

Sticefely, ' ‘ ~

Denise M, Guater

Bnclosures

ce: Stephanie Brennan (via FedBx)(with enclosures)

~#4811-9135-2328 v,1 ~




ExhibyC_

PROJECT CAPITAL COST: Novant Health Forsyth Medical Center Linear Accelerator
Vault #1 Equipment Backfill (Stored Linac Unit)-Revised October 2013

A, Site Costs .
(1)  Full purchase price of land $0
(2) Closing costs $0
(3)  Site Inspection and Survey $0
(4) Legal fees and subsoil investigation $0
(5) Site Preparation Costs Include: Soil Borings, Clearing and Grading,
Roads and Parking, Sidewalks, Water and Sewer, Excavation and Backfill,
Termite Treatment $0
Sub-Total Site Preparation Costs $0
(6) Other (N/A) $0
(7) _Sub-Total Site Costs —Rows (1)-(6) $0
B. Construction Contract
(8) Cost of Materials Include: General Requirements,
Concrete/Masonry, Woods/Doors & Windows/Finishes, Thermal &
Moisture Protection, Equipment/Specialty Items, Mechanical/Electrical
Sub-Total Cost of Materials $12,000
9 Cost of Labor \ $18,000
(10)  Other (W/A) ] $0
(11)  Sub-Total Construction Contract —Rows (8)-(11) $30,000
C. Miscellaneous Project Costs
(12)  Building Purchase N/A
(13) & (14) Fixed & Movable Equipment Purchase (Equipment,
Equipment Components, & Installation) $241,477

(13a) Other Equip-Related Components (Varian License, Hardware &
Software for Linac Control Room)

$5.16F (notn tico

(14a) Information Technology (Software, Hardware) $32,725

(15)  Furniture $0

(16)  Landscaping $0

(17 Consultant & Other Fees

Architect/Engineering Fees (+ Reimbursables) $10,000

DHSR Review Fee $1,800

NC State Linear Accelerator License $1,500

Physics Commissioning & Testing $14,051

SubTotal Consultant Fees $27,351
(18) Financing Costs (e.g. Bond, Loan, etc.)

(19)  Interest During Construction $0

20) Other: Project Contingency $2,000

D Sub-Total Miscellaneous-Rows (12)-(20) $308,553

Total Capital Cost of Project (Sum A-C above-Rows (7), (11), & (21) $338,553

RN

i (€41 % IF’.«.

O im clucliel
O fte 4] 477
v~ Lov mw)

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the above construction related costs of the proposed project are W
complete and correct.

%ﬁ%@#&%ﬂi/(ﬁgnature of Licensed Architect or Engineer)

I assure that to the best of my knowledge, the above capital costs for the proposed projects are complete and
correct and that it is my intent to carry out the proposed project as described.

(Signature of Officer Authorized to Represent
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ELEKTA - o C- b

Quotatlon Number: 2013-26117-C8 Verslon Numberi2  Quotation Dale; May 28, 2013 Valid Uniifs August 1, 2013
Prepared For: ' ! Prepared By:

: . ’ Chrls Broyles
Noyant Haalth ' North Carollna Sales Cllent Manager
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PO BOX 25686 : Elekta Inc.
WINSTON SALEM, North Carolina.27114-5686 400 Perimeter Cenler Terrance,-Sulle 50
ug . . Allanta, GA 30348

- . - . ....(‘).+1..336_277.;1 075.,_.... v BE e em m s re m e e e B TOMT e s e s cemrni aeeae e b b e e .(l) 704,322;3493. e

(f) +1 910-718-9267 {c) +17046906788
Curranoy: USD .. o chiis.broyles@slekta.com
Elakia Is pleased (o submit the following Quotzlion for the products, software licanses, and/or setvices desceribad herel al the prces and lerms .
slated, ' :
MOSAIQ® © OfferProer : . $32,725.00

The price under this Quolallors reflacls g discoyunt of $6,775.00 USD, IFcuslomer!s an entlty thal reports lts costs on a cost report roquired by the

- Departmint of Health and Hurman Services or’ a slale heallhcars prograny, the cusiomer must fully and acouralely report any discount that hag
heen provited by Elekla tridor lfie' final agreement betwean the paitles I the appiloabls cost rejpoit aitd providts lnformator upon request by the
Sscrelary of Healll and Human Services or a slalg agency: . . : '

. Subect to Elokla, Ino, Terms & Condilfons or those previously negofiated,
|

— — = —— ———————Slate;focal and-othertaxes; ant Imp‘orVprorH/cansesrare‘not'lncluded Iri thits Quelation, -

Elekta, no., 400 Perlmalar Center Tarace, Sulte &0, Atlanla, GA 30348 Page 10f3
Phone: 770 300 9725 | Fax; 770 448 6338 | www.eleklg.com ~ '

Allterms, conditions, pricing, produol, and service information must remaln oonfidenilal and should not ba disclossd la any ofher parly especlally
consultant firma such as MDB, EGRI, efo,




ELEKTA

Quotallon Number: 2018-26117-CB Verslon Numberi 2 Quolallon Dator May 28, 2013 Valid Unlif: Augbst 1, 2013

Scope of Supply

Part Number ' Name Qly Exfended List  Llcense Term
RO i I e e B s i o e e

460100010001QRO Conneotivity ta Varlan Linac (TBD) ' 1, 48850000 Perpetual

Interface {o Varan Linao ’ ‘

Trealment Machine Connectivity connepts, the MOSAIQ radiation oncology EMR dlrsolly to a Inear acceleralor ta Verlfy that the machine is sel
up aceording (o plan and electronloally records acjual selup paramslers,

Total Offer Prica for $32,725,00

Elekta, Ino,, 400 Perlmeter Cenler Terracs, Sulle 50, Allanta, GA 30346. Page20of 3
Phoriet 770 800 8726 | Fax: 770 448 6338 | www.elekld.com - '

All lornis, condltions, prieln, produel, and servica information must reimal confldentlal and should not be diclosed lo any other. paity especially
. . consullant firms such as MDB, ECRY, oo, '




Elekta, Ino., 400 Perimalar Canler Terrace, Sulle 50, Allanta, GA 30346 _
Phone; 770 300 9725 | Fax; 770 448 8338 | www.elskta.com . . '

All lorms, condltions, pricing, product, and service Informatlon must remealn eonfidential and should not be disclosed o any olher parly espeolally

consyllant ffrms such as MDB, ECRI, elo,

Valld Untll: August 1, 2013

Page 3of 3




VARFAN

Extig)T
C-3

- Quotation -~~~

MNM20080827-004A .

Page: 1

medical systems

Quotallon For!

KD, Lanning

Radlatlon Oncology

Forsyth' Reglonal Cancer Center
3333 Sllas Creek Pkwy

Winston Salem, NC 27103
(336) 716-- 8899

FAX: (336)277-7689

Please addrass Inquirles and reples to:

Susan Thomas

Varlan Medical Systems -

2250 Newmatrket Parkway

Sulte 120

Marletta, GA 30067

(770) 965 - 1367 FAX; (678) 265 3880

Your Reference:

‘Quotatlon Firm Untl: December 84, 2013

FOB Polak: Usz FOB: Destination

Shipping Allocation: 40 DAYS ARO

Payment Terms: Sae Tering and Conditlons

© Vailan Terms a{nd Conditions of Sale 16527 Attached

Forsyth Reglonal Cancer Center
License Transfer for Clinac 2100C
s/n TBD
PY Workstatlon Upgrade for CL
, 2100C s/nTBD
MLGC Workstation Upgrade for GL
2100C s/nTBD

Forsyth Regional Cancer Gentar

Varlan Medical Systems

Quotatlon Total of: USD 19,706 Acoeptod by:
Slgljaiw’e: Submitted by:
Ndine! .
R T g trm Y e oW ooy SlafatiTe) o
Title: (slgiiaciis)
Name: Susan Thomas
Date;
. ) s our Titler  Dlstrict Manager
- For this purchass, we designate NOVATION

Institution's Primary Group Purchasihg Organtzation affilfation,
Any change will be Indicated balow: '

ooQoo
oooQn

oooo
opgoQg

This dosument Is confidential and'/ntended solely forthe informatlorrand benéfit of the Immediate recipfont and Varfan




VARTJAN Quotaftion

dice IMNIVi20130607'006A Page! 2
m ﬁl todl systems Forsyth Redlonal Caricer Genter, Winston8alem, NG
ltern  Qty  Product Description Offer Price
|Section 1 License Transfer for GL. 21000
101 1 License Transfer for O'Serfes Clinac 5,167.00

When ownershlp of a G-Serles Clinac occurs, the-new owner is liabla to'Varlan for,
the transfer of-Cllnac software (flimware) ownership, The licenss transferis In
additlon’fo lhe fequired Quality Audit for non-Varfan serviced machines.

Sestlon Total $ 8,167.00
Sectlon 2 PV Workstation Upgrade for Gl. 21000
2.01 1 PortalVislon Worketatlon Upgiade 6,167.00
Upgrade PortalVislon Workstatlon hardware wilk latest manufactudng released
hardware. Software upgrade must be purchased saparately,
202 1 PortalVislon Softwaré App Upg Standalone 6,200.00
Upgrade Includes lalest software release of the PortalVision Application for Version
7. Applies to Standalone environments,
LICENSE:
PortalVision software llcense for ONE (1) Por(alVIslon connao(ed {0 G-Serles
Cllnac -
FEATURES:
-1, 'Next field' bullon verses manual selection of next fleld name to bie imaged.
2, Abillty o acqulre IMRT lnlegraled Images,
3. Dlgilal gralicule,
4, Enhanced filters for selectlon of images lo be reviewad,
&, More robust Fleld Edge Dalaction,
6. Improved avlomaled malching Wwith 'mutual lnrosmal)on algorltm‘
7. NewImags review display filters,
8. Pre-requisita software for Portal Dostmelry capablll(y {separale purchasable
opl!on)
Sectlon Tofal § 11,367.00
Section 3 WILC Workstation Upgrade for GL 2100C
3,01 1 MLC Workstatloh Hardware Upgrade 3,172,00
Upgrade MLC Worksfallon hardware wiih lafest manufaciuring released hardware, P
Soltware.upgrade mustbe purchased separately, For CR or Mitfennlum MLC
deslgn,
Saction Total $ 3,172:00

This dovliment [ confidentlal ad Intended solsly for: the Information and benefit of the Immecilate reciplent andVarlan




VARFAN  Quotation

N MNM201306071005A Page: 3
medical systems Forsyth Reglonal Cancer Center, Winston Salem, NG
tem Qty Product Desorlption ' Offer Price
' Quatation Total $ , 19,708,00

Terms & Condltlons of Sale

This offar [s subjeot to craditapproval and Is excluslve of-any-applléable sales taxes of dutles,

Unless otherwlse provided in this Quotation, Varlan warrants that for a parlod of ninety (80) days after completion of
installation, any upgrade for Vailan Hardware shall operate Iy conformity with Its applicable Speclilcailons,

Varlan shall be entltled to perform a system parformance audit prior to Installation of any upgrade Products, [f the audit
reveals that the systein ls ot operating to Varlan speciflcations, the Custemer is responsible for bringing the system to the

" Varlan specifications at lts own cost as a prerequlsite condition to Varlan's Installation of the upgrade Produsts,

! Freight and Insurance for upgrads produsts ls Included unless otherwlse spectiled,
' Installation Ts Ineluded In the upgrade price,
’ Hardware Is not Included unless specifled tn the product descyiption,

NOVATION payment terms are as followsy
10% with purchase order
86% upon shipment to hospital
6% upon (nstallation
For orders equal o less than $75K, 100% upon shipment, net 30,

SHIPPING Terms: Destlnation

FINANCING AVAILASLE: Forlease and finanice plans, call Tony Susen, Director * Varlan Gustomer Flnance, at (508) 668'4609,

This dosument Is confidentlal and Infended solely for the Infonmation and benafit of the immediate rebiplentand Varlan




Eath (BT C”L7/

NOVANT
HEALTH

Juue 10, 2013
Re: CON Exeniption request to install Linao at BMC
C/0O: Denise Gunter

R 1) .Wholn_“{t.MayConce\tn;..._ P ._...__.A,..-__..,..-.,....‘.. v v s o .

Included in the cost estimate to implement a Varian 2100C Litiear accelerator at Novant Health
Forsyth Medical Center is the salary cost for acceptance testing and commisstoning. The work

© for acceptance and commissioning of'a Linear Accelerator will be done by Novant Health
employed medical physics staff, The average hour Iy rate of a Medical Physicist at Forsyth
Medical Centor; based on 2013 salaly information is §78.06/hv. The average amount of time to.
perform this testing and commissioning is about 170 hours, or 4 4 work weeks

$78.06 * 180.hours = $l4,0SQ,80

Thank yoy,
Katherine , La vwwwg)
ICatherine D, Lanning RN, MSN, OCN

‘ Director, Radiation Oncology
‘Novant Health
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Exvigir &8
SUN NUCLEAR - A e oo "~ Quotation

corporation Phone: +1 821.269-6862
: Fax: +1 321-767-0066

Questlons? Cohtact: Andrea Matarazzo x331 AndreaMatarazzo@s unnuelear.com

&onﬁyﬂ? Reiglonial Cancer Center Eo%sjylri; ReLgtonial Cancer Genter :;ga‘e{"y #ﬂ I EQ 03'3,_ BEHAR

athetlne Lanning atherine Lanning iote

33383 Sllas Cresl Parkway .9 3333 Silas Creek Parkway '!,[(Qéf,]':'gcp‘, ,ﬂl’:ﬂig L,Qhé) Igflih [l'[

- f— & l«1| A

_1 Winston-Salem, NG 27103 g, Winston-Salem, NC 27103 gw {

= > mﬂn j'lllll;l'.l P

m 0 I H b Q81 .

For Purchase Order prooesslng, please emall orders to Ordens@sunnuclear.corm

';fﬁﬁgr .#‘. gk .“|! w.' o b |'|" * HM@},S/, % *Umt Pﬂc 'Extendeid.Pribe'
1093000-0 Dally QA 3 : 1 $ 8,260,00 $ 8,260.00
13 total lon chambers for dally outpul, flathess
and symmetry, electron & photon ensrgy
trending (ho bulldup or additional attenuation
required). 12 total diede datectors for Light
Radiatlony field colnoldence. Real-time alr density
corractlon with results displayed on PC Windows
software, Includes advanced comprahensl ve
database manager for graphfcal data
presentation and dally theraplst guide, 26 meter-
powet-data cable, USB powst-data Interfacs,
USB aable, 1 year warranty included, See
product datasheset for minlmum PC requirem ents.

T 3&,’,;-"‘ D"'é'o'r[pﬂ()h

Total nvestment: $ 8,250,00

J

' This quotation ja & GOMM?Di'aI d?cymem sontalnlng privileqed Information-that'is not to be dislosed to pariles ouslde of dquotes and Sun Nuglear
Corporatlon, Disclosure of this Tnformation to third parties voids {erma outined In tha quotatlon,
06H0/3 Page 1
Quote # 00331636 '
Prepared by Andrea Matarazzo




ooy 426-A Pineda Court .
SUN NUC‘LE.&R Mzeﬁbournl? FL 32040, Quotation
corporm‘ on Phone: +1 321-259-6862

Faxi +1321-767-0068

Questions? Contact: Andrea Malarazzo x331 AndreaMatarazzo@s-unnuclear,com * -

1. Allpurchases approved fof Net terms afe dus 30 days from the shipping dale or servicas,

2, Shipgling lerins .are FOB Shippling Polnt ’ )

3, Payment withoredil cards s resirlofad to SNC products and services of less than $2,600, A 3% corvenlerce chargs will he
added |0 any payimant processed fof speclal drder produets (resald items) ahd any SNC product of servie with a'sales pros
greater than $2,600

4. Prices do not helude applicable taxes, SNC will collect and remit the appropriale taxes for soiwa-U.S, states, If applicable taxes
are not on Customar Purchase Order, Cuslomer fs resporsible (ér remiltance of appropriate tees,

5. Undispuled past due accounls are subject 10 a lite servica fes charge of 18% per annum {1,6% per swionth), o the maximum
allow ed Ly law.

6. Ary payment made In respecl of credil 1rmsactlons shallfiis{ be applled to the acounmulatéd sewlcs charge, If doy, and ther oifter
to the princlpal amount of the culstanding debl -

7. SNCwll asseas handiing ‘chages b the amdurit of $100.00 for ary dishonowed chick recelved from the Custolier,

8. All produgls shlpped am sublest ta-recowrsa by SNC unlil paid In full, Upon request rom-SNC, Customer agreas (o Invmed lataly
relinquish and relurn all unpakl equipmént. I iis orlginal eondition To the SNC, sublact to a 20% restock fee or cosls requred o -
raturn equipnient to its orlgiinal sondition, whichever s higher

9, e parlles agree that the Customer's sole and exclusive remedy for defestive products shall be Iimted lo lhe slaled warranty
pravided by SNC for ils manufactired products, or the wasranty sssigned by SNG {o the extent provided by the manuf acturer
(reselo ftems) of the particular cerrponent or sysieim. The Custoimer agrees (hat no othes remedy (nclyding, but not Hated to,
incldental or dorsaquential damagzes for lest profits, lostsales, Injury to person or properly, franspertation charges or other
Incldéntal or cqrsequential loss) shall be avallable,

10, Customers who canos! or postpone scheduled talnfngleducationfinstallalion services are subjest lo cancellation fees (minhkem
of $500 ot fo exceed $3,000) for resowrce allocations and non-récoverable soheduling cos(s (le., holels, alifdre, reservatlons,
ele.),

11, " Cuslomer agrees lo advlse SNC of any defective product(s) andor ary disputed Involce(s) Inwrlling wihin 10 deys of recelpt,
Failure o properly notify SNG of any dispule and for defective goods constifules awalver of any and al swh' dispules, prov Idad,
how ever, that this provislon shall in no way afect or livil Customer's rights under SNCw amanly, orwhere such s fimiled by Iuw.

12, Subject lo SNG appraval, Customer may return untsed produclw ihin 30 days from the shipping dafe subct to a 20% restocking
fea and Custower must pay forthe refurn shipping charges, Generally, returns sfter 30 days will not be considered. Al approv ed
reluris must have an RMA (Return Materlals Aulherfzalion) number Issusd by SNC. Special order producis (Resala ffems)
oannot be refurned withoul the express wrliten consent of the imanufacturer, Customer must pay for the relun shipping charges. |
Unatithorized rettrns 1o, those withoul an RMA # provided) will e relected and refurned al Cuslomer's expense,

13, SNC Support Contracts and Mahtenance Agreemients ara non-refyindable or {ransferable. Mthyear SNG Support Contraols
may ol be cancelled for ourrent coverage perlod arunts that have besn biled fo tha customer by SNC. Remaining Mulll-year
SNC Support Contract coverage perlods that have not been billed {o the eustomer by SNC may be cancelled If the austomer no
longer offers Radlation Oncology Servises or shoufd SNG no longer be ableto provide sevices asscolaled with the Agreément,

- SNC at ife discrstion may prorate he' cherges should one of these clrcumstances arlse,
.14, Cuslomer. heréby_agees fo.Indemnily NG for.all callection, fees, legal fees ard all pther: foas. and, expenses which, SNG, lncurs
should Customer's accotint be In artears,

15, SNG goftyare ls.only feansed lo the orlghnat purchaser and the llcerse:Is nol ransferable,

16, SNC requires thatwhen (I} the standerd warranly has ended and lapsed by mors than 365 days, (1) a prevlously purchased
conieot has explred and.lapsed by more-than 365 days' or () heve hes been a Fansfer of product ownership, the equipment
must ba Inspected and a relnstaterant fee pald hefora placlng‘such squipnént under a new support servies conlract, The
Inspeollon and re{nstatement fee Is not-refundable and does not apply to ths purchasg dithe support setvkes contragl,

- Equipment which hes had & transfer of ownerslip and has not baen Inspectad by SNG Is ellglble for standard rapalr pricing,

17, SNCreseves the right to modify these terms, require” advance payment, and cance! any order.

18, SNCsales fepiasenlalives do not have the aufhorlly (o bind SNC or make any repr%en(a(lon In respect of credll or ary other
matter which deviates from slanderd policy. All speclel arrangements of requiremants must ba corfirmed Inwriting w i an
aulhorlzed person from SNC,

Rev. 10/18/2012

06H0M3 , ' Page 2
Quote # 00331635 :
Prepared by Andrea Matarazzo




SUN NU&“&E@R’ e | Quotation

Prepared by Andrea Matarazzo

corgoration Phone: +1 821-269-6862
Fax: +1 321-757-0086 )
- Questions? Comact: Andréa Matarazzo ¥331 AndreaMatarazzo@s unhuclear,com
reystomer's/ Age tahce':'«‘ P TR T T
{(O é"ﬁf& belclorﬁplem !n lieuI of ;H d puruhasa order) i
By:
Printed Name;
e b mmbss e ot e 48 Sermrm b oy e ..iﬂt]e;...u.. - PSPPI A -

Date: - RO#
Aftor conipletion, please sean and smafi (o Qrder_s_@sunnuclear com o
fax {0 41 321-757:00686,

06HOM3 ' Page 3

Quote # 00331636




Exgir C-6

corporation Phone: +1 321-269-6862
Fax: +1 321-767-0066

"Questlons? Contact: Andrea Matarazzo x331 AndreaMatarazzo@s unnuclear.¢om

Forsyth Reglonal Cancer Cenler
Kalheri;]e Snnlng " . "{D( )
3333 Sllas Creek Parkway . é‘F"a
Winston-Salem, NC 27403 L

Forsyth Reglonal Cancer Center
Katherine Lanning

3333 Silas Creek Parkway
Winston-Saleny, NC 27103

BILL TO
SHIP TO

=0 SUN NUCLEAR 5o e o ~ Quotation

}"W/@Iﬁmﬂﬂ""‘ﬂ"ﬂ

o
l;o b 5-. 86 \9??'('1 li h u [!'

For Purchase Order procassing, please emall orders (o Ordes@stnnuclear.com

O T A s T T L O N G T PRty

EGERTE PTES

—_

1D Scanner . §4,260,00

1D Sgcanner positions detectors for callbration
measurginents with depths up to 300 mim With
0.1 mm acsuracy). Features Include automatic
positioning of the physlcal center of the detector
to water surface and support for all common

.| electroh cones, Optional scanning software
module Is also dvailable to-enable full PDD
functlonality (1230-1D8), Control is through a
local cohtrol display or through a single. cable
connectlon to a PC uging included software,
“Includes universal detector holder and vertical
holder, Optional leveling platform Is avallabls
(1080000 0),

1 1233000-0

$ 4,260,00

Total Investment:

$ 4,260.00

06£10/13
Quote # 00331637
Prepared by Andrea Matarazzo

Page 1




426-A Pineda Gout .- ' .
SUN NUC’ZEJQR Melbourn': :L 3?2%40 QUOtatIOﬂ .
corporation Phone: +1 321-259-6862

Fax! +1 321-767-0086

Questions? ‘Contact: Andrea Matarazzo x331 AndreaMatarazzo@s unntelear,com

Thls quotatlon Is & confldential dooument conlalning priviteged Information that Is nol to be disclosed to partles, outslde of quotes and Sun Nuclear

Corporatlon, Disclosure of his Information 1o third parlles volds terrts outined In.ihe guotation,

..added to any payment prasessed fer speclal order producls (rasale fleis) and any SNG produat of servke with a saless proe

All purchases approved for Net lerms are dua 30 days from the shipping date or services:
Shipplag lerms are FOB Shippig Point :
Payrent with oredit cards Is restrioled tq SNG products and sevices of less than $2,500. A 3% convenlence chargs will he

grealer than $2,500 .
Prices do not Include appligable taxes, SNC wilf colleot and rerrit the appropriale laxes forsome US, slales. if appllcable {axes
are not on Customer Purchase Order, Customer Is resporsible for remillance of appropriate taxes,

" Undispuled past dyes aeoounts afe subject lo a late service faa charge, of 16% per annum (1.6% per manlh), or the maximum

allow ed by law; .

Any payment made In respect of credit dransections shall Hral be applied to the accumplated seivice charge, If eny, and ther eafter
to the principal d@mount of the adlstanding debt !

SNCw I assess handling charges 1 the amourit of $100.00 for ary dishonowred cheok recelved fromtha Customer,

. All prodicls shipped ara sublest to recotrse by SNG unti pald In full. Upon request from SNG, Cuslomer agrees o Invied lately

- telinguish and refun il unpald equipment I ks orlginal sondition to the SNG, sublect to a20% resfock foa or costs. iequied lo

return equipiment to s original condltion, whichever- Is higher,

e pariles agres Ihat the Cusforner's sole and sxclusive remedy for defestive products shall be Thfled to the stated werranty
provided by 8NG for its manufaclired products, or tha wercanly assigned by SNG (o the exient provided by the manufactiver
(resale ilems) of Ihe parlieular corponent or system, The Gustomer agrees that no other romady (Inoludhng, but not fivted to,

. Incldental or comsaquantial damages for loat profis, lostsales, Injury o person or property, fransportation ofrges or other

10

1"

Incidental or consequential loss) shall be avallable, .
Custoners'who eancel or posfpone scheduled tralning/education/instaliafion.sesvies &e subject to cancellation fees (vinfum
of $500 nol to excead $3,000) for tesoures allocallors and non-reoverable solwdullng costs (le,, holels, alfare, reservatlons,
ela.), '

Customer agrees lo advise SNC of any defective product(s) andior ary dispuled Involoe(s) Inwrlting within 10 days of recelpt.
Fallure'to properly nolfy SNC of any dispute and Jor defeoilve goods censlitules ‘a wakver of ary and all steh dispules, provided,
how ever, that this provision sfiall In now ay affect or il Custotrer's righls under SNCw aivanly, orwhere sueoh Is lwited by law,

. Subjecl 1o SNG approval, Cuslomer tay refum uritsed produoct within 30 days from the shipply dale subjed to a 20% restocking

fea and Customer. mbist pay for the retun shipping charges, Gerterally, reluns fter 30 days wilf not be coraldered, All approved
retucns nust have ain RA.{Relurn Materlals Adthorization) pumber Issyad by SNG, Spectal order products (Resalé flems)
cannot be relurnad wiltout the express wrilten corsent of (He manufacturer, Customer must pay for the reftrn’shipping charges ,

", Unauthorized reluns 1., those without, an RMA # provided) will be refeciéd andrelirned al Cuslomear's expense. .

18,

16,
16,

17,
18.

SNG Support Contraats and Malntenance Agreements aé.non-refundable or Irdnsfereble, Multyear SNG Support Contracts
may nol be cancelled for ourent coverage perfod amounts that have bean billed 1o the qustomer by SNC. Remalning Mulf-year
SNC Support Contrat soverage perdods (hat hava not bean billed To the sustomear by SN may ba ‘eancellsd If the custoinsr po
Tongsr offers: Radlallon Crioology Seivioes orshould SNG o fonger be abls {o provide sewvloes assoolaled with the Agreement,
SNC atlls discretion may prorale the cherges’should one of these clidumstances’ arlse,

. Cuslomer.hereby agrees o Indemnify. SNG for all caliection fees, Jegal fees and all olher. fass and.expenses whih SNCineurs . .. ...

should Customar$ account bs In artears,

SNG software 1s only llcersed to the ‘crlglnal purchaser &d the ficense s not bansferable,

SNC requlres thatwhen (i) the standerd warranly has ended and lapsed by miore than 366 deys, (I) & previolsly purshiased
sontast has explred and lapsed Ly more than 366 days or (U} thera has been a bansfer-of produot ownership, the equipiment
fust be-hepected and.a relnstalément fee pald befora placing steh equipment under a new support secvhes conbeel, The
Inspeotion and relnstatément fee Is non-refuniable arid doss not apply to the purshese of the support servkes contrael,
Equipment whkh has had a traisfer of ownaship and has not been Inspeoted by SNC is eligible for standard repalr priving,
SNC resaves (he right to modily thess lerms, require advance paymenl, and cancel any order, |

SNC salos representalives do not have the.authorlty to bind SNO'or make any representallon In respect ofcredil or aty other
matter which deviates from slandard polley, All special aangemenls o requirements st be doifitmed IR wrlting w th an
authorized person from SNC, - .

Rev, 10/13/2012

N
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426-A Pineda Court ‘ ' .
1 SUN NUCLE&R . Melbourn': FaL 302%40 . Quotanon
corparation Phone: +1 921-269-6862 ‘
Fax: +1 321-767-0068

Questlons? Contact: Andrea Matarazzo X331 AndreaMatarazzo@s unnuclear.com

| Gustomar's’ Acedptanded | LR sl i PR _';’i' a3
(ONEY: P;beoompbte%ml dof ahaw’d oopypurm{als’eu bdor) i ULy L i :~!f!"' A
By:
Printed Name;
FRSSUURINUUURUN R | | - T . Sam e+ vt st e bret - v— : -
Date: PO#
After completion, please soan and small to Orders@sunnuslear.com of
fax to +1 321767:00686,

06/10M3 Page 3
Quote # 00331637 . .
Prepared by Andrea Matarazzo




Time Period

6/3/2005-6/2/2006

6/3/2006- 12/31/2006

1/1 - 12/31, 2007

1/1 - 12/31, 2008

1/1 - 12/31, 2009

1/1 - 12/31, 2010

"1/1-12/31,2011

1/1-12/31, 2012

1/1 -12/31, 2013

Total Storage Cost

Year One

Partial Year Two
7-Month Interim
Year Three

- Year Four

Year Five
Year Six
Year Seven
Year Eight

Year Nine

Storage Cost for FMC Refurbished Linear Accelerator

VARIAN Clinac 2100C Amwwmm_ #318)
Vendor Quote Signed 6/3/2005

&

$0
2,450
4,200
4,200
4,200
4,200
4,200
4,200
4,200

31,850

First Year Storage Free per Vendor Quote (Exhibit A) .
=7 Months X $350/Month per vendor quote (Exhibit A)
= 12 Months X $350/Month per vendor Quote (Exhibit A)
= 12 Months X $350/Month per vendor Quote (Exhibit A)
=12 Months X $350/Month per vendor Quote (Exhibit A)
= 12 Months X $350/Month per vendor Quote (Exhibit A)
= 12 Months X $350/Month per vendor Quote (Exhibit A)
= 12 Months X $350/Month per vendor Quote (Exhibit A)

= 12 Months X $350/Month per vendor Quote (Exhibit A)

EXHIBIT C-7



Exhipf C- 8

eterson 5
associates

+

p

October 23, 2013

architecture - Mr. Barry Harper
' © Novant Health
engineeriig - 3600 Country Club Road, Suite 102
' Winston-Salem, NC 27104
interior design
Re: Forsyth Medical Center
planning Linear Accelerator #1 Replacement

Dear Barry:

As required for the Certificate of Need application to be submitted by Peterson
Associates, we have prepared a project construction cost estimate and do certify the
following: |

Construction Cost

Labor: $18,000.00
Material: $12,000.00
Total CERTIFIED COST: $30,000.00
Related Cost (A/E Fees, other) $10,000.00
Total Cost: $40,000.00

The costs as projected are based on the work required to install a replacement linear
accelerator in the existing Vault #1 at FMC. To the best of our knowledge and based
upon our experience with similar projects, we concur that these costs are reasonable,
accurdte, and complete.

Please note that this certification does not include other miscellaneous costs, which
may be included in the total project costs.

Singerely,

PETERSON ASSOCIATES, p.a.

Nelson C. Soggs, AIA, LEED AP, Associate
Sr, Project Manager

NCS/pfm

2115 Rexford Road
Suite 500
Charlotte N(.Z 2821
P704.354.3400
F704.364.7080

Wy peterson-ae.com




ExdiB17

Varlan Medicdl Syslems
2250 Newmneket Phey, Suite 120
Madletta, Georgla 30067
el 1709551775
Jax 710,984.6249
. wwwvarlan.com

Date: June 2013

Tor K.D. Larining, Forsyth Medical Center

From: Dan Spurgeon, Varlan Medical Systems

Pages:: - 1.

-9

Re:  Maintencince Qualy Audlit (MQA] for 2100C SN TBD C#:(2.87)

Below Is an esiimation of the costs associated with MQA on a 2100C for Forsyth
Regional Medical Center, The MQA will Identify creas of refurbishment In order to
Improve rellabllity-and performance, extend.the life of the Clinac, and make It eligible
-for a service contract, Below is ¢ breakdown of the estimated time and cost
assoclated with a MQA, The quote below Is for a Senlor Service Rep and ¢ focal
Service Rep, Involge will teflect actual hours. Please let me know If you have any
guestions, ' :
Travel to site, 4015 @ $240.00 / Nluv.ovsscvissesveverrevennesvecssmmanpsnerssissnsees $960,00
Overnight charge, 2 nights @ $230,00...0 i viiinomieoian i, $460.00
_ 16 hours of labor for Senlor Fleld Service. Engineer @SOO/hr...:.....,..,.....$4,800.00
4 hours of OT labor for Senlor Fleld Service Engineer @3450/hr, .........$1,800.00
16 hours of labor for Local ServiCe REp @ $300/0,,..urrerrorsssnsomers $4800.00
4 hours.of OT labor for Local Service Rep @$456/hr.......,,.........'........|..$1,800.00
Return Travel, 4.0 s @ $240.00 / Blvvcvvususmsssivosissssssis s ssessisns s $960.00

Toidl esﬂﬂ\dfe fOl‘ fhe MQA on 21OOC, S/n T’BDonunnnnuuuuou‘ununnuun $15,580-00

NOTE: Any parts that need replacing or additional wok requested will be added to the lnyofce ot billed fo
a separate putchase order, Applcable sales tax will be applied to Involge,

Customer Acceptance " Date:

Purchase Order Number:




"o Whom TENIEY Concaim; T e e

ExHiiT C-/0

B NOVANT
® HEALTH

June 10,2013
Re: Radiation Vault Shielding Evaluation
C/0; Dendse Gunter

The linear accelerator area designated as Vault 1 at Novant Health Forsyth Medieal Center is
currently shielded and approved by the State of North Carolina’s Departiment of Health and
“Human Services for radiation treatments with a maximum photon enerpy of 15MV, No
additional shielding modifications will be necessaty to comply with the appropriate vadiation
dose limits ag défined in Chapter 11 of the Noxth Carolina Regulations for Protection Against
Radiation for theinstallation of'a 6MV Varlan 2100C linear-accelerator,

As a boavd-certified medical physicist by the Ametican Board of Medical Physics, T am qualified
to perform radiation shiglding calovlations for Novant Health,

Tharik you,

Aot ol

Curtis Whiddon, PhD
Chief Medical Physicist
ABMP Ceytified Physioist

ey LI
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